affect the accounting treatment for changes in a parent’s ownership interest in a subsidiary.

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of the other new or revised standards, amendments or

interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

3. RESTATEMENT OF CERTAIN 2007 FIGURES

In December 2007, the Group has acquired subsidiaries and the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired has been

determined provisionally as the acquisition is completed near the year end date. Therefore, adjustments on the

provisional fair value was made in this year after the finalisation of the identification and valuation of the assets and

liabilities acquired.

The consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 has been restated to reflect the finalised fair value of acquiree’s

assets and liabilities.

In addition, reclassifications of some of the prior year’s consolidated balance sheet figures are made to conform with

current year’s presentation.

31 December 2007

and

31 December 2007 Adjustments Reclassifications 1 January 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(originally stated) (as restated)

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 820,313 4,150 — 824,463

Deposit paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment — — 6,738 6,738

Investment properties 3,574 (3,574) — —

Prepaid land lease payments 90,497 3,691 (732) 93,456

Goodwill 147,115 (4,142) — 142,973

Investment in an associate 2,142 15 — 2,157

Deferred tax assets 15,705 (298) — 15,407

Inventories 599,168 (4,635) — 594,533

Trade and other receivables 291,662 (734) (21,990) 268,938

Other payables and accruals (259,117) 1,758 96,556 (160,803)

Amounts due to related parties (18,132) — (80,572) (98,704)

Tax payable (47,256) 3,172 — (44,084)

Deferred tax liabilities (13,631) 347 — (13,284)

Total effect on assets and liabilities 1,632,040 (250) — 1,631,790

7

4. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

Business segments

No business segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group’s operations relate to the sale of petroleum

machinery.

Geographical segments

The Group’s operating business is with customers based in the PRC, the United States, Japan and other countries. Each

of the Group’s geographical segments represents customer destinations to which the Group sells products or provides

services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of the other geographical segments. These

geographical segments are the basis on which the Group report its primary segment.